* \

CARLISLE REPORT TO EXECUTIVE AlOG
3OUNCIL

lwww.carlisle.v.uk

PORTFOLIO AREA: POLICY, PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT,
FINANCE AND RESOURCES

Date of Meeting: 19 JULY 2004

Public

Key Decision: Yes Recorded in Forward Plan: - Yes

Inside Policy Framework

Title: PROVISIONAL CAPITAL OUTTURN AND CAPITAL
DETERMINATIONS 2003/04 AND REVISED CAPITAL
PROGRAMME 2004/05

Report of: HEAD OF FINANCE

Report reference: FS12/04

Summary:

The attached report:
(i) summarises the 2003/04 provisional out-turn for the Council's Capital Programme;

(i) summarises the Capital Determinations for 2003/04 as required by legislation;
iii) provides details of the revised Capital programme for 2004/05.

Recommendations:

The Executive is asked:
i to agree the 2003/04 out-tumn, as detailed in Appendix 1;
ii to recommend that full Council agree the Capital Determinations for 2003/04 as set out in

the report;
iif to agree the revised programme for 2004/05, as detailed in Appendix 3, subject to

approval by full Council;
iv to note that the information contained in this report is provisional and subject to the formal

audit process.

Contact Officer: Alison Taylor Ext: 7280

Note: in compliance with section 100d of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
the report has been prepared in part from the following papers: None

1



To:

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

21

CARLISLE CITY COUNCIL

The Executive FS12/04
19 July 2004

PROVISIONAL CAPITAL OUTTURN AND CAPITAL DETERMINATIONS 2003/04
AND REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2004/05

BACKGROUND INFORMATION AND OPTIONS

This report sets out the summarised financial out-turn for the Council’'s Capital

Programme as follows:

(i) The out-turn for individual schemes for 2003/04, summarised in Appendix 1
(i)  The statutory Capital Determinations for 2003/04, summarised in Appendix 2
(i)  The revised programme for 2004/05 , summarised in Appendix 3

The report sets out the financial implications arising from the out-turn including the
impact on capital resources for 2004/05.

Members should note that the information contained in this report is provisional and
subject to the formal audit process.

Please note that throughout this report the use of brackets represents a favourable
variance i.e. either an underspend or additional income received.

SUMMARY CAPITAL OUTTURN 2003/04

Appendix 1 details the out-turn for schemes included within the Council’'s Capital
programme compared to the revised budget approved by Council in February 2004
and other necessary budget adjustments, which is summarised in the following

table:

2003/04 2003/04 2003/04 Committed 2003/04
Revised Actual Variance Expenditure Revised
Budget as at Carried Variance
31/03/04 forward to
2004/05

£ £ £ £

i

Capital
Programme | 8,515,090 | 5,296,206 | (3,218,884) 3,213,220 (5,664)




2.2

2.3

3.1

Note 1

Note 2

As at 31st March 2004 actual expenditure was £5.3m against a revised budget for
the year of £8.5m. The reason for the variance of £3.2m (37%) at the financial year
end is that many of the Capital schemes have been delayed for various reasons as
discussed below and will be completed during 2004/05. The Head of Finance has
delegated powers to approve carry forwards where the expenditure is commitied
and the use of the resource is restricted to the purpose the budget was originally
provided for. Appendix 1 details brief reasons for the carry forward requests on
each individual scheme and | am satisfied that budgets of £3.2m should be carried
forward to 2004/05 subject to formal approval by Councit to enable the schemes to
be completed.

The necessary budget adjustments totalling £487,835 as shown on Appendix 1 can

be broken down as follows:

e £200,000 — IEG grant from 2002/03 originally accounted for as income in
advance.

s £252 565 — budgets which were carried forward from 2002/03 but were omitted
in error from the VFM study recently undertaken.

e £35,270 — additional DEFRA grant awarded and received in relation to the
Waste Minimisation and Recycling Scheme.

EXPLANATION OF VARIANCES

The net underspend for 2003/04 after allowing for the committed expenditure carry
forward of £3,213,220 as detailed in Appendix 1 can be summarised as follows:

Scheme £ Note
Vehicles, Plant & Equipment (3,660) 1
Miscellaneous items (2,004)| 2
Total (5,664)

The underspend on the Renewals Reserve relates to nominal savings
generated on individual items replaced during the year.

As detailed on Appendix 1.



4, FINANCING OF CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2003/04

4.1  Utilisation of resources to fund the Capital Programme in the light of the out-turn is
provisionally estimated as follows:

Revised | Provisional
Budget Out-turn
£ £

Capital Programme expenditure in year 8,027,255 5,296,206
Further adjustments (note 1) 487,835 0
Less: Creditor provisions 2003/04 (note 2) 0 (1,231,422)
Add: Creditor provisions 2002/03 (note 3) 175,601 175,601
Add: Unfinanced Expenditure 2002/03 (note 4) 91,500 91,499
Total Expenditure to be financed 8,782,191 4,331,884
Financed By:
Capital Receipts (note 5) 1,783,441 1,414,113
Renewals Reserve 1,211,908 895,582
Projects Fund 1,483,539 0
Capital Grant 1,905,909 524,669
Loan (BCA) 1,153,000 1,153,000
Specified Capital Grant (DFG) 177,000 99,217
Revenue Contributions 799,066 0
Property/CTS Reserves 268,328 245,303
Total Financing 8,782,191 4,331,884

Notes:

1.

2.

3.

Further necessary budget adjustments relating mainly to the use of the Renewals
Reserve to fund items of vehicles, plant and equipment (£252,565). Other
adjustments refer to additional DEFRA grant awarded for the Waste Minimisation
Scheme {£35,270) and the budget provision for IEG grant (£200,000) carried

forward as income in advance from 2002/03.

Works completed 2003/04 but not invoiced and therefore does not required

financing until 2004/05.

Works completed 2002/03 but not invoiced until 2003/04.



Outstanding grant claims in respect of Hammonds Pond. The claim was approved
and paid in June 2003 and a small balance is required to be financed by the City

Council.

Usable capital receipts carried forward from 2002/03 and those generated during
2003/04 amount to £2,124,833 compared to the revised estimate figure of
£1,783,441, an increase of £341,390. Of this sum £1,414,113 has been used to
fund the General Fund Capital Programme in 2003/04, with the balance (£710,720)
being carried forward to 2004/05. In addition to the balance carried forward of
£710,720, a debtor provision has been made for the PRTB receipts receivable
under the RTB sharing agreement with Carlisle Housing Association (£5.1m} and
the sale of an area of land at Burgh Road (£0.171m). Under the Capital Accounting
Regulations, capital receipts are only usable when actually received but must be
accrued to comply with proper accounting practices.

5. 1989 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING ACT DETERMINATIONS

5.1

Under the 1989 Local Government and Housing Act, local authorities are required
to make certain determinations in respect of the preceding financial year. These
determinations as laid out in the Act, are:

a. The use to be made of credit approvals (whether as authority to capitalise
expenditure or to enter into a credit arrangement).

b. The use to be made of usable capital receipts (whether to meet expenditure for
capital purposes or as voluntary provision for credit liabilities or as credit cover to
enter credit arrangements).

c. The amounts to be set aside from revenue as provision for credit liabilities
(including setting aside amounts from revenue for credit cover to enter credit

arrangements).

d. The amounts which have been taken into account in determining the authority's
credit ceiling or initial credit ceiling and are to be treated as having been repaid
by reference to amounts set aside as provision for credit liabilities.

e. Whether expenditure which is to be reimbursed or defrayed out of money
provided by some other person is to be capitalised.



5.2  Information relating to these determinations is summarised in the following table
with more detail provided at Appendix 2:

General Housing Housing Total
Fund General Revenue
Fund Account
£ 8 £ £

Use of Credit Approvals 666,921 0 486,079 | 1,153,000
Use of Usable Capital Receipts 1,366,408 47,704 0| 1,414,113
Usable Capital Receipts Reserved to
cover Credit Arrangements 0 0 0 0
Net Minimum Revenue Provision (44,732) 0 0 (44,732)
Usable Capital Receipts used to
repay Debt 0 0 0 0
Expenditure to be capitalised which is
to be reimbursed or defrayed from
money provided by some other 0 0 0 0

person

6. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2004/05

6.1  The revised Capital Programme for 2004/05 totalling £12,855,730 is detailed in
Appendix 3. This is based upon the programme as agreed by Council in February
2004 of £8,654,540, together with the commitments brought forward from the
previous financial year as identified in this report of £3,213,220. A further budget
amendment has also been approved in relation to the Sheepmount Project, which
was approved by the Executive and full Council on 17 May 2004. This amounts to
an additional gross cost of £637,970, which results in a further requirement of
£258,090 from City Council funds. The 2004/05 IEG grant of £350,000 has also
been included. At this stage the commitment to fund improvements to Fusehill
Street has not been taken into account, which is subject to a report considered

elsewhere on this agenda.




6.2

At this point in time it is suggested that the revised programme be financed as
follows:
Original Revised
Budget Budget
£ £

Original Programme 8,654,540 8,654,540
Add; Carried forward from 2003/04 0 3,213,220
Add: Sheepmount 0 637,970
Add: Customer Contact/IEG . 350,000
Revised Programme 8,654,540 12,855,730
Add: Creditor Provisions from 2003/04 0 1,231,422
Total Expenditure to be financed 8,654,540 14,087,152
Financed by:

Borrowing (supported by RSG) 1,222,000 1,222,000
Specified Capital Grants (DFG) 177,000 177,000
Capital Receipts (note 1) 3,182,486 6,488,627
Capital Grants 1,300,000 3,268,525
Renewals Reserve 1,804,540 2,117,211
Projects Fund 968,514 790,443
Revenue Contributions (including HRA balances) 0 23,346
Total Financing 8,654,540 14,087,152

Notes:

The PRTB sharing agreement with Carlisle Housing Association generated a
significant receipt in 2003/04 (see paragraph 4.1 note 4). This agreement will
continue for the first 15 years of the contract and there is an expectation of
substantial receipts being received. However there is also an expectation from the
ODPM that these receipts should be used to fund the Council’s housing strategy,
whether by providing additional social housing or supporting private sector renewal,
or in ways that will benefit the delivery of the sustainable community. For the
purposes of this report the receipts received have been used to finance the 2004/05
programme on the basis that the schemes to which capital receipts funding has
been applied will meet the definition of creating sustainable communities, which
appears to have a wide definition. If additional guidance is received from either the
ODPM or the Audit Commission (who have consulted their Technical Section for
advice) on the usage of these PRTB receipts then a further report will be presented

to a future meeting of the Executive.




6.3

7.1

7.2

iil

The HRA has not yet been formally closed and therefore the available HRA
balances have not been used to fund the capital programme. It was agreed by
Council on 12 February 2004 that, once formally closed, the former HRA balances
which were to be transferred into the projects fund, be used to finance schemes ofa
housing nature in partnership with Carlisle Housing Association.

CONSULTATION

Consultation to Date.
The Strategic Financial Planning Group considered the report on 5 July 2004
respectively and their comments have been incorporated into the report.

Consultation proposed.
Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee will consider the report on

22 July 2004.
RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive is asked:
to agree the 2003/04 out-turn, as detailed in Appendix 1;
to recommend that full Council agree the Capital Determinations for 2003/04 as set

out in the report;
to agree the revised programme for 2004/035, as detailed in Appendix 3, subject to

approval by full Council;
to note that the information contained in this report is provisional and subject to the

formal audit process.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
As stated above.



10. IMPLICATIONS

¢ Staffing/Resources — Not applicable

e Financial — contained within the main body of the report.

¢ Legal — Not applicable

o Corporate — The Strategic Financial Planning Group have considered this report
and their comments have been incorporated.

» Risk Management — Not applicable

s Equality Issues — Not applicable

» Environmental — Not applicable

e Crime and Disorder — Not applicable

ANGELA BROWN
Head of Finance

Contact Officer:  Alison Taylor Ext: 7280



"GO/F00Z Ul suonebygo si 19w UBD JI0uncd auy

e 08 }BBPNG By JO BoLE|RG U} PIEMIO) ALIED 0} AUBSSE08U aq (M )] SNY | “1eak [BDLELY BL)) JO puUS BY) JOYR SALLIE O] PanuIUCd pue JesA |zpueul ay) jo Jed JBje| By} JIJUR SALLIE O] LIS JOU PP Yoium

‘swiep Buipuad asay) JUNODOE OJU) BYE)} O) PeY Blojaley) SJUEID ayy 4o} 186png ey ewajud painbal sy} Jeaw siuedydde § waty aacudde oy pabiqo s1 PUNG:) Ay} pue AlclepuBw aJe sjuel esay)
"SjUBID) SANIDES POIqesi Joj BUIPUEISING [1)S SEM 0DD'00S3 PUNCJE YUOM SWIEo Jo Bopiorq B jew) Jubl| o} swes y uopeacssy Bujisncy ejsyued o) yoois Busnoy 40 Jagsuel) ay) Bumojied 2

‘SUIBYDs 8y} ajeidwod o} GOF00Z O} PIEMIC) PBLUED 8] O} Pasu |im WNs S|
pafoid oy Jo Ppadsal uj pepieme sefiexoed SyIom AUBW BuY) JO 1dsaN U| SjuSLB[a [EUY JO UCISSILUGNS By} uj ABRP ay) O Pajnguie AUIBW 8q UED 60L'62F3 JO puadsiepun swsyag femaien) wnjuue|iy 9yl 't

SSION
{¥09's) nzz'elz'e  |(vea'siz'e)l |[ooz'eez’s [oe0'sis'e [oee’isy ssz'220'e FNWYHOOU TVLIdYD TVLOL|
0 0 0 02L'5S 0ZL'65 0ZL'SS |uuoppeys
SO/v00Z uone|dwod peadiz|o 051'26 (os1'ze) 98905y FE.«E 98.'2vS Uo|SIA s8|ley
#00Z 8uni peje|dwoo pLe H/E00Z Papes 1ajoid|o 000'0F1 tooo'orl)  |o ooo'ovL 000'0% eInjea, J9IBM Yied sHig
pasinnun juelb wy43Q 0 soueeqf{sas'i} 0 (5aL')) sro'2e0't  |orr'es0’) |osz'se OF1'¥50'L suwiatpg BulfoAoay eyeq
. GOMP00E Ul pelaidlicd aq o) BUIPKRG U }i0M Joyun. | L gg |ooo'se (629'v1} LBE'2IZ 090'2£Z 080'2Ee sjuewanaidwi] Buissels) speajsnog
z ojou sas|| 0LL'62¥ (6os'eey)  |6E9IBY 8VE'LLE SVE' L6 Aglleg wniuusiipy
uoysia0ud 195pNq SEY00Z U0 HED IS4y Baey [m puadsiaso 10/e002|(2) (oa:'g) 85.'e 86z'8L1 005601 005'604 Buluue|g eoedg s1uad JAD
8seqelep )8;dwod 0} piemio) pawsed Bupuny jo soueled |y 006'9l (o88'91) yOL'ES 0oo'og 000'08 aseqejeq ueld juewsbeuep jassy
S0#-00Z ul eBeubs paaoiduw Joj pesn|o 0Z0°2 {ozo'D 086'¢ 000'0} 000°01 Bupyed sed
} @jou sos|g) 026'85S (v0B'88G)  |evo'sie 9F6'9E6 9v6'9E6 dIH 101085 s1eAld
(098°¢) 080'0/2 (or2'622)  |096'Z6S 00228 |595°252 GEL'0Z9 juswidinby @ 1eld "SaoWBA,
S0/k00Z U1 ejqeded joenuoo o ey pugl(e) 099'9LZ (eoo'oLz)  |ie8'¢eT 000'00S 000'005 JOBJUOD JBLUOISNY
(209} 0 (809) Z6E'6Y 1 000'05} 000'0S1 BuipAsey aplsqiay
yoeloud anupued 0} GHMF00Z CIUI JaAD paijol jeBpng jo aoueleg| | 0E6'0LY (626'0.L1) 121'68 001'08% 001'095 juauidojaneq unouwidaays
ainypuadxa uey) sse| paneoel Juesd Leno|cz cZ [+74 puod SpucueH
§002 Hdy Ag pejeidwon aq g #00Z Aep wlaq 01 anp YoMm|o 000'0E (ooo'0g) 0 000°02 000'0E joefold Apunwwo? yueq (UoRad
1oe(oud eyejdwoD 0} pJemio) powes Bupuny jo aoueeg|y 0L9'}1 (gog'L 1) PEE'SE 0co'00L 000'00} juaweoe|dey Jebpa
SO/F00Z Bimded ejep punj o) piemio) pawed Sujpun) jo ecueeg|o 068°LL (068"} 0LL'PE 000'25 000'2s WajsAg UOGEULOM| PUET] [eUcliEN
GOMFO0Z Hels 0) awalng ‘pajenjesa Buleq Apuadiro siapus) |0 000's9 (000°G9} 0 000's8 000's9 lisejezes) Auedoid g pue
+00Z |udy u1 uonedwioo Joy erp spsloid|(11) 0og'zL (L19'z) 688'59} 005'8ET 005'8E2 suedsy Jofey pauueld
#00Z Jewwng Aq pajeidwoo o 6} spafaud|s 06Z'54Z (s82'sL2) SEL'801 0Z0'v8E 020'v8E suojejdepy vad
#002 J8wwing Apea uy ays uo wiaq m om0 000'002 (oo0'c0z)  Jo 000'002 000'00¢ puny Jususenu) jassy
ledeyg wnuojews.) - oM juswysigines Buipuelsino| 1 090'64 (650'6)) 16502 000'sze 000'5ee JueLIYSIGINEY WNUOoJeWID
{euopesedo Bujeq auyus?) yoejuos woy Supnsal yiom H3)|(5) 000'S¥4 (soo'spl)  |s66'vSZ 000'00F  |000'002 000002 JUSWWIAA0S) 21U009)3 Bunualusidw
S0/FO0T HEIS 0} 1 € S85BUJ U) paprjoul jueineisay spues|zi 001201 (8BO'ZON)  |€i6'LE5 000089 000°0£9 JUBLLISBAU| BWINBANS|ST]
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
S0/P00Z OL YOI£00Z ¥0/£00Z PO/E00Z
IDNVIRIVA | GaVMEOH 139qn89 | SINaWlsnrav | 13sand
S1SANDIY AHVMHOLS AHHVY) HO4 NOSYIY TVNIA G3RNYD | JONVIIVA | NuNLLNO | O3ASIATY HIHLHNS a3aAoUddY SIWIHOS TYNAIAIGNI
TYNId

L X1aN3ddY NHNLLNO TYNOISIAOYC ¥O/E00Z




CAPITAL DETERMINATIONS 2003/04

CREDIT APPROVALS
Credit Approvals in 2003/04 were used as follows:

APPENDIX 2

General Housing Housing Total
Fund General Revenue
Fund Account
£ £ £ g
Basic Credit Approval 666,921 0 486,079 | 1,153,000
Supplementary Credit Approvals 0 177,000 0 177,000
Less Capital Grants received 0 175,644 0 175,644
Total net Credit Approvals 666,921 1,356 486,079 | 1,154,356
Use of Credit Approvals to fund
Capital Expenditure 666,921 0 486,079 | 1,153,000
Credit Approvals Unutilised 0 1,356 0 1,356

USE OF USABLE CAPITAL RECEIPTS
Usable capital receipts (i.e. those not required to be set aside for future debt redemption)
were applied as follows in 2003/04:

Receipts | Usable Used to fund | Reserved to Receipts
b/ffwd Receipts Capital cover C/fwd
01/04/03 | 2003/04 Expenditure | Credit 31/03/04
Arrangements
£ £ £ £ N
General Fund 993,904 425,972 1,366,409 0 53,467
Housing
General Fund 0 47,704 47,704 0 0
Housing
Revenue 622,023 35,230 0 0 657,253
Account
Total 1,615,927 508,906 1,414,113 0 710,720

11




MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION (MRP)

Local authorities are obliged to make provision for a specified minimum level of principal
repayment to the consolidated loans pool. The current specified sums are 2% in respect
of the H.R.A. credit ceiling and 4% in respect of the General Fund credit ceiling at the start
of the financial year. The City Council is allowed to offset its total MRP liability by an
adjustment relating to revenue grant commutation. The credit ceiling of a local authority is
its debt outstanding offset by reserved i.e. frozen' capital receipts. In 2003/04 the relevant
provisions were as follows:-

General Housing

Fund Revenue

Account

£ £
Credit Ceiling as at 1 April 2003 11,001,404 -99,118
Transfer -99.118 99,118
Sub total 10,902,286 0
Minimum Revenue Provision * 436,091 0
Deduct net adjustment re loss of revenue grant post (480,823) 0
commutation of improvement grants

Net Minimum Revenue Provision 2003/04 (44,732) 0

* Minimum Revenue Provision is based on the opening credit ceiling and calculated at 4%
on General Fund and 2% on Housing Revenue Account

USE OF RESERVED CAPITAL RECEIPTS TO REPAY DEBT
Reserved Capital Receipts used to repay debt in 2003/04:

General Fund Nil
HRA Nil

EXPENDITURE TO BE CAPITALISED WHICH IS TO BE REIMBURSED OR
DEFRAYED FROM MONEY PROVIDED BY SOME OTHER PERSON

No expenditure fell within this category.

12




2004/05 REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME

APPENDIX 3

ORIGINAL OTHER COMMITMENTS | REVISED
INDIVIDUAL SCHEMES BUDGET | ADJUSTMENTS B/IFWD BUDGET
2004/05 2003/04 2004/05
£ £ £ £

IEG 160,000 145,000 305,000
Crematorium Refurbishment 18,080 19,060
Land & Property Gazateer 65,000 65,000
Computerisation of Land Charges System 17,890 17,890
Ledger Replacement 11,670 11,670
Bitts Park Water Feature 140,000 140,000
Customer Contact Centre 160,000 276,660 466,660
Car Park Improvements 7,020 7,020
Asset Managerment Database 16,900 16,900
Bousteads Grassing Improvements 15,000 15,000
Raffies Vision 158,000 92,150 250,150
Leisuretime Investment 270,000 102,100# 372,100
Sheepmount Development 2,394,000 637,970 470,930 3,502,900
Petteril Bank Community Project 90,000 30,000 120,000
Shaddonmill 24,000 24,000
Mifiennium Artefacts ¢ 429,710 429,710
Asset Investment Fund 200,000 200,000 400,000
Vehicies Plant & Equipment 1,804,540 276,080 2,080,620
Private Sector Renewai 768,000 558,920 1,326,920
DDA 100,000 275,280 375,200
Major repairs to Council Property 250,000 72,600 322,600
Industrial Estate Maintenance 500,000 500,000
Leabourne Road Regeneration 100,000 100,000
Newark Street Car Park 150,000 150,000
Corporate [T Infrastructure 35,000 35,000
Litter bins 50,000 50,000
Street Lighting 50,000 50,000
GIS 256,000 256,000
Document Image Processing 45,000 45,000
Eiectricity Supply 1,000,000 1,000,000
Civic Centre 200,000 (8,760) 191,240
Disabled Grants 150,000 150,000
Culverting Dow Beck 60,000 60,000
TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 8,654,540 987,970 3,213,220| 42,855,730






